

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 13088/2017

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 16-03-2016 in CA No. 6510/2015 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

GOVIND MAVJI GORASIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VELBAI NARAN NARSANI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7900/2018 (III)
(ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENT NOTICE COMPLIANCE)

Date : 17-03-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR
Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Chhabra, Adv.
Ms. Deepa Gorasia, Adv.
Ms. Bhavna Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Mani Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Ms. Himani Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the litigation in the present matters has been resolved out of the Court. Similar instructions is available with Mr. Sunil Fernandes, the learned counsel appearing for the contesting respondent No. 1.

Learned counsel further submits that the petitioner (defendant No. 10 in the suit) who was found to have committed breach of status quo order and was awarded imprisonment for 7 days and fine of Rs.5,000/- should not be punished now as there is amicable resolution.

Having regard to the settlement of the dispute amongst the parties, we deem it appropriate to set aside the sentence imposed upon the petitioner by the High Court. The Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of with the above order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR